Security 101






Security 101

An Introduction to the Private Security Industry

SECOND EDITION

Joseph J. Jaksa

PROFESSOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
SAGINAW VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2024
Joseph J. Jaksa
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Jaksa, Joseph, author.

Title: Security 101 : an introduction to the private security industry /
Joseph J. Jaksa.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, [2023] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2023036438 | ISBN 9781531025243 (paperback) | ISBN
9781531025250 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Private security services.

Classification: LCC HV8290 .J35 2023 | DDC 363.28/9--dc23/eng/20231025

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023036438

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 489-7486
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



This introduction to security text is dedicated to the late Dr. Kenneth
C. Christian, CPP. Ken Christian was a former law enforcement official
who changed the focus of his career to the protection of lives and prop-
erty in the private security field. He became a scholar and an expert in
security theories, concepts, and practices.

Dr. Christian was highly influential in the development of my career.
When I was an undergraduate student, Ken introduced to me the con-
cepts and practices of the security industry and the protection of lives
and property. Because of his teaching, I made the decision to pursue a
career in the security industry. Upon graduation and as I entered the
security field, Ken continued to guide me as a mentor and a friend. He
motivated me to become a true security professional and to understand
that lifelong learning is a vital means of remaining a professional. It was
also Dr. Christian who first recommended that I consider teaching se-
curity classes to college and university students. He thought that I “con-
nected” with the students in the classroom. He was able to see attributes
in me that I was unable to notice.

Ken Christian was the cornerstone for my professional career and as
a member of the academic community. This book is intended to honor
his past and to continue his commitment to the private security industry
and the education of college and university students.






Contents

Foreword xix
Purpose of the Book xxi
Acknowledgments xxiii

Chapter 1 - The Past Can Greatly Influence the Future:

A Brief History of the Security Industry 3
Introduction 3
Learning Objectives 3
What Is Security? 4

The Security Triad 5
The Number of Jobs in the Security Field 6
The Personal Need for Security 7
Historical Evidence of Security 9
The Security Pioneers 13
Allan Pinkerton 13
Kate Warne 16
The Railway Policing Act of 1865 17
Edwin T. Holmes 18
Washington Perry Brink 19
American District Telegraph (ADT) 20
The Century of Professionalism 21
The Foundation of ASIS International 21
The Hallcrest Reports 22

The Continued Lack of Respect between Security
and Law Enforcement 23

vii



viii

CONTENTS

Security in the “Global World”
Post-9/11
The 9/11 Commission Report
The Growth of the Electronic Security Industry
The Fear of Cybercrime
White-Collar Crime
Conclusion
Case Study—Allan Pinkerton: Hero or Villain?

Discussion Topic—Police/Security Relations
Research Focus— ASIS International

Key Terms

Sources

Chapter 2 - Unnatural Partners: The Business of Private Security

Introduction
Learning Objectives
The Business of Protecting

Profits and Losses

Training

Equipment, Sales, and Service
Security Officers
Security Supervisors, Managers, and Executives
Chain of Command and Span of Control
Formal Security Education and Training
Ongoing Debate— Security Officer Training
Sources of Security Training Requirements
Continuing Issues in the Security Sector
Conclusion
Case Study—Security Officer Wages in the United States

Research Focus—European vs. American Security Officers
Discussion Topic—The Fraudulent Employee

Key Terms

Sources

Chapter 3 - Criminally Civil: Legal Aspects of Private Security

Introduction
Learning Objectives
Rule of Law

24
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
30
31
31

33
33
34
34
35
36
38
41
42
42
46
46
49
51
52
52
53
54
54

55
55
56



CONTENTS

Sources of Laws, Rules, and Regulations

Defining Criminal, Civil, and Contract Law
Variations of Civil Law

Contract Law and the Security Industry

Criminal Law and Security

What Is Liability?

Exceptions to the Legal Authority of Security Personnel
Reporting and Liability

Rules, Regulations, and Directives of the Employer
The Courtroom and Legal Process

Conclusion

Case Study—The Case of the Dummy Camera
Discussion Topic—The Conundrum of Moonlighting
Research Focus— Civil Court: Cases vs. Settlement
Key Terms

Sources

Chapter 4 - Fortifying the Facility: The Concept of

Physical Security
Introduction
Learning Objectives
Designing a Security System
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED)
Target Hardening
Exterior Protection
Lighting
Fencing
Clear Zones
Facility Protection
Locks
Doors, Windows, and Openings
Alarm Systems
False Alarms
System Design
Alarm Components
Alarm Monitoring Options
Closed-Circuit Television Systems (CCTV)
CCTYV System Design

56
58
59
61
62
64
67
68
70
72
74
75
76
76
77
77

79
79
80
80
82
83
84
84
87
89
90
91
93
95
95
96
96
97
98
99

ix



CONTENTS

CCTYV Basic Components
Access Control Systems
System Design
Access Control Basic Components
Fire Systems
System Design
Fire Alarm Basic Components
System Integration
Conclusion
Case Study—Quality vs. Price
Discussion Topic—When Does “Aesthetically Pleasing’
Become a Risk?
Research Focus—Commercial and Residential
Smoke Detectors
Key Terms
Sources

Chapter 5 - The Human Element: The Concept of
Personnel Security
Introduction
Learning Objectives
The Need for Pre-Employment Searches
Sources of Information for
Pre-Employment Checks
Legal Considerations
Elements of a Pre-Employment Investigation
Criminal and Civil Court Records
Residential History
Employment History
Educational Records
Military Records
Personal References
Professional Licenses or Certification
Financial History
Testing for Alcohol or Illegal Substances
The Debate for Continued Verification of Employees
Protecting the Employee
Violence in the Workplace

>

100
100
101
101
102
103
103
104
105
105

106

107
107
107

109
109
110
110

112
113
117
118
118
119
119
120
120
121
121
122
124
125
125



CONTENTS

Kidnapping 127
The Threat of Terrorism 128
Schools and Educational Institutions 129
Conclusion 130
Case Study—Hostility in the Workforce 130
Discussion Topic—Background Investigations 131
Research Topic—Violence in the Workplace 131
Key Terms 131
Sources 132

Chapter 6 - Protection in the Black Hole: Cybersecurity in

Our Society 133
Introduction 133
Learning Objectives 133
What Is the Internet and Where Did It Come From? 134
Internet Myths 136
Basic Components 139

Binary Code and TCP/IP Technology 139
Servers and Firewalls 140
Crimes on the Internet 141
Specific Internet Crimes 142
Protecting the System 147
Policies and Procedures 149
Investigating Cyber Crimes 150
The Threat of Terrorism 151
Law Enforcement and
Private Sector Partnership 152
Conclusion 153
Case Study—Former Detroit Mayor Kwame Kilpatrick 153
Discussion Topic—“Putting All Your Eggs in One Basket!” 154
Research Focus—DEF CON 154
Key Terms 155
Sources 155

Chapter 7 - Nobody Sees, Nobody Knows: The Field
of Private Investigations 157
Introduction 157
Learning Objectives 158



xii

CONTENTS

What Is an Investigator?
Investigator Statistics
Types of Investigations
Investigative Operations
Types of Surveillance
Documentation
Legal Considerations and Concerns
Conclusion
Case Study—The Heartbroken Mother
Discussion Topic—Privatizing Forensic Science
Research Topic—“Spy Stuft”
Key Terms
Sources

Chapter 8 - Shrinking the Shoplifting: Retail and

Shopping Center Security
Introduction
Learning Objectives
Controlling Shrink
Internal Threats
External Threats
Shoplifting
Prevention
Company Policy
Customer Service
Loss Prevention
Store Design
Audits
Physical Security Measures
Employee Incentive Programs
Shopping Center Security
Policies and Procedures Manual
Jurisdiction of the Security Staff
Shopping Center Threats
Security and Customer Service
Crowd Control
Parking Lot Protection
Police Presence

158
162
162
168
170
172
175
175
176
177
177
178
178

179
179
180
180
181
183
183
186
186
187
187
188
189
189
192
193
194
194
195
195
195
196
196



CONTENTS xiii

Public/Private Partnerships 197
Conclusion 198
Case Study—Excessive Force 198
Discussion Question—Civil Liberties vs.

Loss Prevention 199
Research Focus—Loss Prevention Devices 199
Key Words 200
Sources 200

Chapter 9 - Keeping the Currency and Its Customers Safe:

Banking and Financial Security 201
Introduction 201
Learning Objectives 202
Banks Historically as Targets 202
The Bank Protection Act of 1968 204
Bank Security Officer 204
Threats to Banks 205
Protective Measures 209

Closed-Circuit Television Systems (CCTV) 213
Access Control 214
Burglar Alarm Systems 216
Security Personnel 217
Cyber Defenses 218
Employee Training 218
Private/Public Partnerships 219
Conclusion 220
Case Study—The Duress Alarm 220
Discussion Question—The Use of Dye Packs 221
Research Focus—The Bank Protection Act of 1968 221
Key Terms 221
Sources 222

Chapter 10 - Helping the Healing Process: Hospital and

Healthcare Security 223
Introduction 223
Learning Objectives 223
The Complexity of the Healthcare Environment 224

Workplace Challenges 225



Xiv

CONTENTS

Areas of Concern

Emergency Rooms

Maternity/Neo-Natal Units

Hospital Pharmacies and Drug Distribution
Patient Rooms

Visitor Access

Employee Locker Rooms

Parking Lots and Garages
Satellite Locations

Protective Measures

Training

Security Staffing
Physical Security Measures

Professional Organizations and Certifications
Conclusion

Case Study—The Confused Patron

Discussion Topic—Security or Customer Service?

Research Focus—The Emergency Room
Key Terms

Sources

Chapter 11 -

Protecting the P-16 Process: School, College,
and University Security

Introduction

Learning Objectives
The Horrific Past
Bath, Michigan, School Bombing
West Paducah, Kentucky, Shooting
Columbine High School Shootings
Virginia Tech University

Northern Illinois University
Sandy Hook Elementary

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School
Oxford High School

Robb Elementary School

Michigan State University

Government Reported Findings on Perpetrators
The Complexity of the Education Sector

227
227
228
228
229
229
229
230
230
231
231
232
234
235
237
238
238
239
239
239

241
241
242
242
242
243
243
243
244
244
244
244
245
245
246
247



CONTENTS

Primary Educational Facility Protection

Threats

Preventative Measures
Secondary Educational Facility Protection

Threats

Preventative Measures
Colleges’ and Universities’ Challenges

Threats

Preventative Measures
Conclusion
Case Study—The Bath, Michigan, School Bombing
Discussion Topic—Public Access vs. Public Safety
Research Focus— Violence on the College Campus
Key Terms
Sources

Chapter 12 - Ensuring Items Get from Here to There:

Transportation and Cargo Security

Introduction
Learning Objectives
The Impact of Protecting Cargo
Pilferage—“Public Enemy Number One”
Ports and Shipyards

Risks

Preventative Measures
Airports

Risks

Preventative Measures
Distribution and Transportation Centers

Risks

Preventative Measures
Cargo in Transit
Conclusion
Case Study—Delivery Drones
Discussion Topic—Justifying Theft
Research Focus—The Screening Process
Key Terms
Sources

250
250
252
255
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
262
263
263

265
265
265
266
267
268
268
269
271
271
272
273
274
275
276
279
279
280
280
281
281

p.4%



CONTENTS

Chapter 13 - Protecting a Crowd: Lodging and

Entertainment Security 283
Introduction 283
Learning Objectives 284
Casinos 284

Risks 285
Preventative Measures 285
National and International Sporting Events 286
Risks 287
Preventative Measures 288
Concert Venues 290
Risks 290
Preventative Measures 292
Amusement Parks and Resorts 293
Risks 293
Preventative Measures 293
Hotels and Motels 295
Risks 295
Preventative Measures 296
Cruise Ships 299
Risks 299
Preventative Measures 300
Conclusion 301
Case Study—Terror at Sea 301
Discussion Topic—Customer Service or Security 302
Research Focus—The Protection of Casinos 302
Key Terms 303
Sources 303

Chapter 14 - “To Protect Against All Threats, Both Foreign
and Domestic™: The Role of the Security

Industry Against Terrorism 305
Introduction 305
What Is Terrorism? 306
Acts of Terrorism in the United States 307
The September 11, 2001 Terrorist Attacks 308
The Security Industry and the War Against Terrorism 309

Continued Vigilance 309



CONTENTS

The Importance of Physical Security Measures
Continued Development of Biometric Security
The Use and Improvement of CCTV Systems
Security System Integration
Personnel Security
Intelligence Sharing and Collaboration
Conclusion
Case Study—Storming of the United States Capitol Building
Discussion Topic—The Biggest Terrorism Threat to
the United States
Research Topic—Collaboration Between the Public Law
Enforcement and Private Security Sectors
Key Terms
Sources

Index

310
310
310
311
311
312
312
313

314
314
314
315

317

xvii






Foreword

The world around us continues to evolve and change. Political mind-
sets swing like a pendulum, from the right to the left, swaying public
opinion and shifting policies. The private sector continues to use new
methods and techniques to improve products, services, and profitability.
New devices and communication mediums can change our society and
how we view the world.

Through these various and at times overwhelming changes and ad-
vancements, a personal and professional need remains—the need to
protect ourselves and our property. In our global society there are many
individuals who desire to cause harm to our lives and property. Their
motivations may vary, the techniques may differ, but in the end, they
wish to take advantage of others. They wish to harm the innocent and
the indefensible. They want to take advantage of the unknowing or un-
aware. They want to harm others for their own personal gain.

Nearly four decades ago I made the personal decision to combat
crime and protect lives and property. My education, military service,
professional experiences, and contributions to academia have been and
are intended to serve and protect. To protect the innocent, the unaware,
the less fortunate, and those who cannot protect themselves or their
belongings—this is my purpose in life, my mission, my passion, my
calling.

As our world continues to evolve, either for better or for worse, we as
a global society must always be aware of the perils around us and around
those we love and respect. The battle against crime and those who intend
to harm others is ongoing. Because of this ongoing battle, we must now
recruit, train, and educate our next generation of protectors. This book

Xix



FOREWORD

is a contribution toward that effort. If we do not take time to learn from
the past, understand the present, and plan for the future, the criminals
and malcontents could gain an advantage with their illegal and immoral
acts. We cannot allow this to happen. We must be strong. We must never
give up. We must be always vigilant. Semper Fidelis.

Joseph J. Jaksa, Ph.D., C.P.P.



Purpose of the Book

The intent of this textbook is to provide an academic-based instruc-
tional text for beginning college and university security students. This
text (a primer) is written for first- or second-year students who have yet
to enroll in an academic security course. The book discusses relevant
theories and practices and offers topics for research and discussion
questions, combining both academic theories and current security in-
dustry challenges.

The content of the book provides general security concepts, informa-
tion, and examples, relevant for a 100-, 200-, or lower 300-level college
course. It will be suitable for both community colleges and universities.
The book is divided into 14 chapters to coincide with a typical academic
semester. Each chapter will provide the basic academic building blocks
needed to develop a solid foundation of knowledge and preparation for
the study of advanced security concepts. With the complexity and depth
of today’s private security industry, great care has to be taken to offer the
necessary knowledge and information intended to motivate a student to
enroll into additional security courses and pursue a possible career in
the private security industry.

Xxi



xxii

PURPOSE OF THE BOOK

New to This Edition

As the private security sector continues to protect lives and property,
the industry must focus on remembering lessons from the past while
adapting to the future. With this in mind, the following additions have
been made to the second edition of this book:

Updated governmental statistics;

Additional analysis from noted industry experts;

Revised policies and practices from security industry and
governmental sources;

Current events and trends impacting the private security
sector; and

A new chapter addressing the security industry’s role in the
ongoing battle against terrorism.



Acknowledgments

There are many influential people who deserve acknowledgement for
affording me the knowledge, support, and friendship during my career
and for this publication.

As a security professional, I was offered the opportunity to work in all
major sectors of the security industry. These opportunities spanned over
two decades and would not have been possible if not for the support of
Mr. Steven H. Smith, CPP, the late Mr. Richard A. Daly, and Mr. Joseph
R. Cozart, CST. In addition, I earned the trust and support of multiple
security industry colleagues who offered me industry knowledge during
my professional career. These individuals included Mr. R. James Benford,
CPP, Mr. Allen L. Streu, and the late Mrs. Mary Anne Sumner, CPP.

With my transition from the security industry to a member of the
academic community, opportunities have been afforded allowing me to
create and develop security-related courses. The support from Dr. Don-
ald Bachand, Dr. Clifford Dorne, Dr. Marc Peretz, Dr. Carlos Ramet,
Dr. Avon Burns, and Dr. Eileen Johnson allowed me to enter academia
and work to prepare our future generations of security professionals.

Finally, I must thank my family for their love, support, and continual
encouragement. This includes my late parents, Mr. George Jaksa and Mrs.
Esther Jaksa; my children, Ms. Jane Jaksa and Mr. Samuel Jaksa, JD; my
sister, Mrs. Mary Ann Johnson; and my wife, Dr. Anne Jaksa. Also, a thank
you to my life-long friends who are more brothers than friends—Mr.
James Block, Mr. John Dasky, and Mr. Gregory Kovel for keeping me
grounded and not allowing me to take myself and life too seriously.

xxiii



XXiv ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am truly a fortunate soul and in great part to the people listed (as
well as many others not listed) I have become the person I am today.
Thank you all.





