Security 101

Security 101

An Introduction to the Private Security Industry

SECOND EDITION

Joseph J. Jaksa

PROFESSOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SAGINAW VALLEY STATE UNIVERSITY



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

Copyright © 2024 Joseph J. Jaksa All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Jaksa, Joseph, author.

Title: Security 101 : an introduction to the private security industry / Joseph J. Jaksa.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, [2023] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2023036438 | ISBN 9781531025243 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531025250 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Private security services.

Classification: LCC HV8290 .J35 2023 | DDC 363.28/9--dc23/eng/20231025

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023036438

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 (919) 489-7486 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

This introduction to security text is dedicated to the late Dr. Kenneth C. Christian, CPP. Ken Christian was a former law enforcement official who changed the focus of his career to the protection of lives and property in the private security field. He became a scholar and an expert in security theories, concepts, and practices.

Dr. Christian was highly influential in the development of my career. When I was an undergraduate student, Ken introduced to me the concepts and practices of the security industry and the protection of lives and property. Because of his teaching, I made the decision to pursue a career in the security industry. Upon graduation and as I entered the security field, Ken continued to guide me as a mentor and a friend. He motivated me to become a true security professional and to understand that lifelong learning is a vital means of remaining a professional. It was also Dr. Christian who first recommended that I consider teaching security classes to college and university students. He thought that I "connected" with the students in the classroom. He was able to see attributes in me that I was unable to notice.

Ken Christian was the cornerstone for my professional career and as a member of the academic community. This book is intended to honor his past and to continue his commitment to the private security industry and the education of college and university students.

Contents

Foreword	xix
Purpose of the Book	xxi
Acknowledgments	xxiii
Chapter 1 \cdot The Past Can Greatly Influence the Future:	
A Brief History of the Security Industry	3
Introduction	3
Learning Objectives	3
What Is Security?	4
The Security Triad	5
The Number of Jobs in the Security Field	6
The Personal Need for Security	7
Historical Evidence of Security	9
The Security Pioneers	13
Allan Pinkerton	13
Kate Warne	16
The Railway Policing Act of 1865	17
Edwin T. Holmes	18
Washington Perry Brink	19
American District Telegraph (ADT)	20
The Century of Professionalism	21
The Foundation of ASIS International	21
The Hallcrest Reports	22
The Continued Lack of Respect between Security	
and Law Enforcement	23

Security in the "Global World"	24
Post-9/11	24
The 9/11 Commission Report	25
The Growth of the Electronic Security Industry	26
The Fear of Cybercrime	26
White-Collar Crime	27
Conclusion	28
Case Study—Allan Pinkerton: Hero or Villain?	29
Discussion Topic—Police/Security Relations	30
Research Focus—ASIS International	30
Key Terms	31
Sources	31
Chapter 2 · Unnatural Partners: The Business of Private Security	33
Introduction	33
Learning Objectives	33
The Business of Protecting	34
Profits and Losses	34
Training	35
Equipment, Sales, and Service	36
Security Officers	38
Security Supervisors, Managers, and Executives	41
Chain of Command and Span of Control	42
Formal Security Education and Training	42
Ongoing Debate—Security Officer Training	46
Sources of Security Training Requirements	46
Continuing Issues in the Security Sector	49
Conclusion	51
Case Study—Security Officer Wages in the United States	52
Research Focus—European vs. American Security Officers	52
Discussion Topic—The Fraudulent Employee	53
Key Terms	54
Sources	54
Chapter 3 · Criminally Civil: Legal Aspects of Private Security	55
Introduction	55
Learning Objectives	55
Rule of Law	56

CONTENTS

Sources of Laws, Rules, and Regulations	56
Defining Criminal, Civil, and Contract Law	58
Variations of Civil Law	59
Contract Law and the Security Industry	61
Criminal Law and Security	62
What Is Liability?	64
Exceptions to the Legal Authority of Security Personnel	67
Reporting and Liability	68
Rules, Regulations, and Directives of the Employer	70
The Courtroom and Legal Process	72
Conclusion	74
Case Study—The Case of the Dummy Camera	75
Discussion Topic—The Conundrum of Moonlighting	76
Research Focus-Civil Court: Cases vs. Settlement	76
Key Terms	77
Sources	77
Chapter 4 · Fortifying the Facility: The Concept of	
Physical Security	79
Introduction	79
Learning Objectives	80
Designing a Security System	80
Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED)	82
Target Hardening	83
Exterior Protection	84
Lighting	84
Fencing	87
Clear Zones	89
Facility Protection	90
Locks	91
Doors, Windows, and Openings	93
Alarm Systems	95
False Alarms	95
System Design	96
Alarm Components	96
Alarm Monitoring Options	97
Closed-Circuit Television Systems (CCTV)	98
CCTV System Design	99

CCTV Basic Components	100
Access Control Systems	100
System Design	101
Access Control Basic Components	101
Fire Systems	102
System Design	103
Fire Alarm Basic Components	103
System Integration	104
Conclusion	105
Case Study—Quality vs. Price	105
Discussion Topic—When Does "Aesthetically Pleasing" Become a Risk?	106
Research Focus—Commercial and Residential	
Smoke Detectors	107
Key Terms	107
Sources	107
Chapter 5 \cdot The Human Element: The Concept of	
Personnel Security	109
Introduction	109
Learning Objectives	110
The Need for Pre-Employment Searches	110
Sources of Information for	
Pre-Employment Checks	112
Legal Considerations	113
Elements of a Pre-Employment Investigation	117
Criminal and Civil Court Records	118
Residential History	118
Employment History	119
Educational Records	119
Military Records	120
Personal References	120
Professional Licenses or Certification	121
Financial History	121
Testing for Alcohol or Illegal Substances	122
The Debate for Continued Verification of Employees	124
Protecting the Employee	125
Violence in the Workplace	125

Kidnapping	127
The Threat of Terrorism	128
Schools and Educational Institutions	129
Conclusion	130
Case Study—Hostility in the Workforce	130
Discussion Topic—Background Investigations	131
Research Topic—Violence in the Workplace	131
Key Terms	131
Sources	132
Chapter 6 \cdot Protection in the Black Hole: Cybersecurity in	
Our Society	133
Introduction	133
Learning Objectives	133
What Is the Internet and Where Did It Come From?	134
Internet Myths	136
Basic Components	139
Binary Code and TCP/IP Technology	139
Servers and Firewalls	140
Crimes on the Internet	141
Specific Internet Crimes	142
Protecting the System	147
Policies and Procedures	149
Investigating Cyber Crimes	150
The Threat of Terrorism	151
Law Enforcement and	
Private Sector Partnership	152
Conclusion	153
Case Study—Former Detroit Mayor Kwame Kilpatrick	153
Discussion Topic—"Putting All Your Eggs in One Basket!"	154
Research Focus—DEF CON	154
Key Terms	155
Sources	155
Chapter 7 \cdot Nobody Sees, Nobody Knows: The Field	
of Private Investigations	157
Introduction	157
Learning Objectives	158

What Is an Investigator?	158
Investigator Statistics	162
Types of Investigations	162
Investigative Operations	168
Types of Surveillance	170
Documentation	172
Legal Considerations and Concerns	175
Conclusion	175
Case Study—The Heartbroken Mother	176
Discussion Topic—Privatizing Forensic Science	177
Research Topic—"Spy Stuff"	177
Key Terms	178
Sources	178
Chapter 8 \cdot Shrinking the Shoplifting: Retail and	
Shopping Center Security	179
Introduction	179
Learning Objectives	180
Controlling Shrink	180
Internal Threats	181
External Threats	183
Shoplifting	183
Prevention	186
Company Policy	186
Customer Service	187
Loss Prevention	187
Store Design	188
Audits	189
Physical Security Measures	189
Employee Incentive Programs	192
Shopping Center Security	193
Policies and Procedures Manual	194
Jurisdiction of the Security Staff	194
Shopping Center Threats	195
Security and Customer Service	195
Crowd Control	195
Parking Lot Protection	196
Police Presence	196

Public/Private Partnerships	197
Conclusion	198
Case Study—Excessive Force	198
Discussion Question—Civil Liberties vs.	
Loss Prevention	199
Research Focus—Loss Prevention Devices	199
Key Words	200
Sources	200
Chapter 9 · Keeping the Currency and Its Customers Safe:	
Banking and Financial Security	201
Introduction	201
Learning Objectives	202
Banks Historically as Targets	202
The Bank Protection Act of 1968	204
Bank Security Officer	204
Threats to Banks	205
Protective Measures	209
Closed-Circuit Television Systems (CCTV)	213
Access Control	214
Burglar Alarm Systems	216
Security Personnel	217
Cyber Defenses	218
Employee Training	218
Private/Public Partnerships	219
Conclusion	220
Case Study—The Duress Alarm	220
Discussion Question—The Use of Dye Packs	221
Research Focus—The Bank Protection Act of 1968	221
Key Terms	221
Sources	222
Chapter 10 \cdot Helping the Healing Process: Hospital and	
Healthcare Security	223
Introduction	223
Learning Objectives	223
The Complexity of the Healthcare Environment	224
Workplace Challenges	225

Areas of Concern	227
Emergency Rooms	227
Maternity/Neo-Natal Units	228
Hospital Pharmacies and Drug Distribution	228
Patient Rooms	229
Visitor Access	229
Employee Locker Rooms	229
Parking Lots and Garages	230
Satellite Locations	230
Protective Measures	231
Training	231
Security Staffing	232
Physical Security Measures	234
Professional Organizations and Certifications	235
Conclusion	237
Case Study—The Confused Patron	238
Discussion Topic—Security or Customer Service?	238
Research Focus—The Emergency Room	239
Key Terms	239
Sources	239
Chapter 11 • Protecting the P-16 Process: School, College,	
and University Security	241
Introduction	241
Learning Objectives	242
The Horrific Past	242
Bath, Michigan, School Bombing	242
West Paducah, Kentucky, Shooting	243
Columbine High School Shootings	243
Virginia Tech University	243
Northern Illinois University	244
Sandy Hook Elementary	244
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School	244
Oxford High School	244
Robb Elementary School	245
Michigan State University	245
Government Reported Findings on Perpetrators	246
The Complexity of the Education Sector	247

Primary Educational Facility Protection	250
Threats	250
Preventative Measures	252
Secondary Educational Facility Protection	255
Threats	255
Preventative Measures	256
Colleges' and Universities' Challenges	257
Threats	258
Preventative Measures	259
Conclusion	260
Case Study—The Bath, Michigan, School Bombing	261
Discussion Topic—Public Access vs. Public Safety	262
Research Focus—Violence on the College Campus	262
Key Terms	263
Sources	263
Chapter 12 · Ensuring Items Get from Here to There:	
Transportation and Cargo Security	265
Introduction	265
Learning Objectives	265
The Impact of Protecting Cargo	266
Pilferage—"Public Enemy Number One"	267
Ports and Shipyards	268
Risks	268
Preventative Measures	269
Airports	271
Risks	271
Preventative Measures	272
Distribution and Transportation Centers	273
Risks	274
Preventative Measures	275
Cargo in Transit	276
Conclusion	279
Case Study—Delivery Drones	279
Discussion Topic—Justifying Theft	280
Research Focus—The Screening Process	280
Key Terms	281
Sources	281

Chapter 13 • Protecting a Crowd: Lodging and	
Entertainment Security	283
Introduction	283
Learning Objectives	284
Casinos	284
Risks	285
Preventative Measures	285
National and International Sporting Events	286
Risks	287
Preventative Measures	288
Concert Venues	290
Risks	290
Preventative Measures	292
Amusement Parks and Resorts	293
Risks	293
Preventative Measures	293
Hotels and Motels	295
Risks	295
Preventative Measures	296
Cruise Ships	299
Risks	299
Preventative Measures	300
Conclusion	301
Case Study—Terror at Sea	301
Discussion Topic—Customer Service or Security	302
Research Focus—The Protection of Casinos	302
Key Terms	303
Sources	303
Chapter 14 \cdot "To Protect Against All Threats, Both Foreign	
and Domestic": The Role of the Security	
Industry Against Terrorism	305
Introduction	305
What Is Terrorism?	306
Acts of Terrorism in the United States	307
The September 11, 2001 Terrorist Attacks	308
The Security Industry and the War Against Terrorism	309
Continued Vigilance	309

The Importance of Physical Security Measures	310
Continued Development of Biometric Security	310
The Use and Improvement of CCTV Systems	310
Security System Integration	311
Personnel Security	311
Intelligence Sharing and Collaboration	312
Conclusion	312
Case Study—Storming of the United States Capitol Building	313
Discussion Topic—The Biggest Terrorism Threat to	
the United States	314
Research Topic—Collaboration Between the Public Law	
Enforcement and Private Security Sectors	314
Key Terms	314
Sources	315
Index	317

Foreword

The world around us continues to evolve and change. Political mindsets swing like a pendulum, from the right to the left, swaying public opinion and shifting policies. The private sector continues to use new methods and techniques to improve products, services, and profitability. New devices and communication mediums can change our society and how we view the world.

Through these various and at times overwhelming changes and advancements, a personal and professional need remains—the need to protect ourselves and our property. In our global society there are many individuals who desire to cause harm to our lives and property. Their motivations may vary, the techniques may differ, but in the end, they wish to take advantage of others. They wish to harm the innocent and the indefensible. They want to take advantage of the unknowing or unaware. They want to harm others for their own personal gain.

Nearly four decades ago I made the personal decision to combat crime and protect lives and property. My education, military service, professional experiences, and contributions to academia have been and are intended to serve and protect. To protect the innocent, the unaware, the less fortunate, and those who cannot protect themselves or their belongings—this is my purpose in life, my mission, my passion, my calling.

As our world continues to evolve, either for better or for worse, we as a global society must always be aware of the perils around us and around those we love and respect. The battle against crime and those who intend to harm others is ongoing. Because of this ongoing battle, we must now recruit, train, and educate our next generation of protectors. This book is a contribution toward that effort. If we do not take time to learn from the past, understand the present, and plan for the future, the criminals and malcontents could gain an advantage with their illegal and immoral acts. We cannot allow this to happen. We must be strong. We must never give up. We must be always vigilant. Semper Fidelis.

Joseph J. Jaksa, Ph.D., C.P.P.

Purpose of the Book

The intent of this textbook is to provide an academic-based instructional text for beginning college and university security students. This text (a primer) is written for first- or second-year students who have yet to enroll in an academic security course. The book discusses relevant theories and practices and offers topics for research and discussion questions, combining both academic theories and current security industry challenges.

The content of the book provides general security concepts, information, and examples, relevant for a 100-, 200-, or lower 300-level college course. It will be suitable for both community colleges and universities. The book is divided into 14 chapters to coincide with a typical academic semester. Each chapter will provide the basic academic building blocks needed to develop a solid foundation of knowledge and preparation for the study of advanced security concepts. With the complexity and depth of today's private security industry, great care has to be taken to offer the necessary knowledge and information intended to motivate a student to enroll into additional security courses and pursue a possible career in the private security industry.

New to This Edition

As the private security sector continues to protect lives and property, the industry must focus on remembering lessons from the past while adapting to the future. With this in mind, the following additions have been made to the second edition of this book:

- Updated governmental statistics;
- Additional analysis from noted industry experts;
- Revised policies and practices from security industry and governmental sources;
- Current events and trends impacting the private security sector; and
- A new chapter addressing the security industry's role in the ongoing battle against terrorism.

Acknowledgments

There are many influential people who deserve acknowledgement for affording me the knowledge, support, and friendship during my career and for this publication.

As a security professional, I was offered the opportunity to work in all major sectors of the security industry. These opportunities spanned over two decades and would not have been possible if not for the support of Mr. Steven H. Smith, CPP, the late Mr. Richard A. Daly, and Mr. Joseph R. Cozart, CST. In addition, I earned the trust and support of multiple security industry colleagues who offered me industry knowledge during my professional career. These individuals included Mr. R. James Benford, CPP, Mr. Allen L. Streu, and the late Mrs. Mary Anne Sumner, CPP.

With my transition from the security industry to a member of the academic community, opportunities have been afforded allowing me to create and develop security-related courses. The support from Dr. Donald Bachand, Dr. Clifford Dorne, Dr. Marc Peretz, Dr. Carlos Ramet, Dr. Avon Burns, and Dr. Eileen Johnson allowed me to enter academia and work to prepare our future generations of security professionals.

Finally, I must thank my family for their love, support, and continual encouragement. This includes my late parents, Mr. George Jaksa and Mrs. Esther Jaksa; my children, Ms. Jane Jaksa and Mr. Samuel Jaksa, JD; my sister, Mrs. Mary Ann Johnson; and my wife, Dr. Anne Jaksa. Also, a thank you to my life-long friends who are more brothers than friends—Mr. James Block, Mr. John Dasky, and Mr. Gregory Kovel for keeping me grounded and not allowing me to take myself and life too seriously. I am truly a fortunate soul and in great part to the people listed (as well as many others not listed) I have become the person I am today. Thank you all.